

II. Current account

5. Secondary income

€ million

Period	Secondary income								
	Receipts	Expenditure	Balance	General government				Social benefits	
				Receipts		Expenditure			
				Total	of which: Current taxes on income, wealth, etc.	Total	of which: Value added tax and gross national income- based on Union own resources		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8		
2010	47,436	83,752	-	36,317	12,180	4,282	33,179	20,651	.
2011	55,538	87,061	-	31,523	14,767	6,469	32,206	19,893	.
2012	57,202	92,713	-	35,511	13,053	4,843	34,833	21,854	.
2013	64,520	104,738	-	40,218	14,861	6,247	40,249	26,870	.
2014	61,785	103,228	-	41,443	11,186	8,158	39,681	26,434	.
2015	71,152	109,923	-	38,770	14,853	10,565	39,154	25,675	.
2016	64,727	102,985	-	38,259	13,982	10,850	36,963	21,263	.
2017	66,367	117,332	-	50,964	13,535	9,783	36,939	19,582	.
2018	68,879	118,600	-	49,722	14,336	10,195	42,664	25,217	.
2019	79,538	129,914	-	50,375	15,763	11,714	45,378	25,836	.
2020	81,180	134,586	-	53,406	15,111	10,959	50,118	28,088	.
2021	98,680	158,627	-	59,947	20,589	11,840	57,853	34,457	.
2022	106,377	174,818	-	68,441	20,887	14,036	61,360	32,303	.
2023	113,251	180,922	-	67,671	22,020	14,605	58,724	28,293	.
2024	125,129	188,943	-	63,813	20,216	14,881	55,943	26,540	.
2022 Q2	30,157	43,269	-	13,112	8,842	7,347	14,674	8,579	.
Q3	24,802	42,225	-	17,423	3,583	2,120	15,102	8,380	.
Q4	26,464	48,129	-	21,665	4,606	2,081	17,576	6,715	.
2023 Q1	27,238	43,843	-	16,605	4,463	2,419	14,447	6,834	.
Q2	32,362	42,473	-	10,110	9,488	7,978	13,201	7,472	.
Q3	26,151	41,997	-	15,846	3,567	2,037	13,546	7,313	.
Q4	27,499	52,609	-	25,110	4,501	2,172	17,530	6,673	.
2024 Q1	27,993	44,116	-	16,123	3,896	2,787	13,188	6,114	.
Q2	33,342	43,662	-	10,320	9,018	7,705	12,167	6,181	.
Q3	27,738	43,205	-	15,467	3,469	2,114	12,660	6,549	.
Q4	36,057	57,961	-	21,904	3,833	2,276	17,927	7,695	.
2025 Q1	30,507	46,559	-	16,051	4,506	3,358	13,118	7,356	2,348
2022 Oct.	8,475	13,961	-	5,486	1,323	520	4,672	2,105	.
Nov.	8,489	14,555	-	6,065	1,236	416	5,265	2,718	.
Dec.	9,499	19,613	-	10,114	2,048	1,145	7,640	1,892	.
2023 Jan.	8,727	13,715	-	4,989	1,152	475	4,244	1,700	.
Feb.	9,274	14,416	-	5,142	1,685	1,000	4,839	2,648	.
Mar.	9,238	15,712	-	6,474	1,626	945	5,364	2,486	.
Apr.	9,365	14,406	-	5,041	1,668	1,185	4,763	2,392	.
May	13,718	13,863	-	145	6,069	5,532	3,993	2,540	.
June	9,279	14,204	-	4,924	1,750	1,261	4,445	2,540	.
July	8,592	14,453	-	5,860	1,046	538	4,859	2,540	.
Aug.	8,367	13,454	-	5,087	899	379	4,156	2,233	.
Sep.	9,192	14,091	-	4,898	1,622	1,120	4,531	2,540	.
Oct.	8,695	14,961	-	6,265	1,126	392	5,273	2,574	.
Nov.	8,827	14,996	-	6,169	1,204	446	5,303	2,605	.
Dec.	9,977	22,653	-	12,675	2,171	1,333	6,955	1,494	.
2024 Jan.	8,970	13,592	-	4,623	949	540	3,356	1,289	.
Feb.	9,486	14,608	-	5,122	1,471	1,128	4,166	2,297	.
Mar.	9,537	15,915	-	6,379	1,476	1,119	5,666	2,528	.
Apr.	10,347	14,079	-	3,732	2,145	1,657	3,640	1,887	.
May	12,689	14,198	-	1,509	4,619	4,189	3,906	1,887	.
June	10,306	15,384	-	5,079	2,254	1,859	4,621	2,407	.
July	9,026	14,843	-	5,817	819	403	4,406	2,183	.
Aug.	9,065	14,217	-	5,152	1,021	520	4,244	2,183	.
Sep.	9,647	14,145	-	4,498	1,628	1,191	4,010	2,183	.
Oct.	9,177	15,209	-	6,032	965	510	4,586	2,183	.
Nov.	9,219	16,496	-	7,278	994	458	5,886	2,183	.
Dec.	17,661	26,256	-	8,594	1,873	1,307	7,454	3,329	.
2025 Jan.	9,829	15,404	-	5,575	1,170	756	4,550	2,480	781
Feb.	10,302	15,544	-	5,241	1,643	1,277	4,679	2,436	784
Mar.	10,376	15,611	-	5,235	1,693	1,325	3,889	2,440	783

1 Includes insurance premiums and claims (excl. life insurance policies). 2 Transfers between resident and non-resident households.

II. Current account

5. Secondary income

€ million

All sectors excl. general government ¹							Balance	Period	
Balance	Receipts	Expenditure			Balance				
		Total	of which:						
			Personal transfers ²	of which: Workers' remittances		Social contributions			
9	10	11	12	13	14	15			
-	20,999	35,256	50,573	3,035	3,035	2,790	-	15,317	2010
-	17,439	40,772	54,855	2,977	2,977	2,795	-	14,083	2011
-	21,781	44,149	57,879	2,952	2,952	3,757	-	13,730	2012
-	25,388	49,659	64,488	3,250	3,229	2,839	-	14,830	2013
-	28,495	50,600	63,547	3,476	3,451	2,555	-	12,948	2014
-	24,302	56,300	70,768	3,540	3,523	3,279	-	14,468	2015
-	22,981	50,744	66,022	4,214	4,196	2,808	-	15,278	2016
-	23,404	52,833	80,393	4,632	4,613	3,066	-	27,560	2017
-	28,329	54,543	75,936	5,152	5,142	3,848	-	21,393	2018
-	29,615	63,776	84,536	5,446	5,431	3,983	-	20,760	2019
-	35,008	66,069	84,467	5,926	5,908	4,043	-	18,398	2020
-	37,264	78,091	100,774	6,189	6,170	4,236	-	22,683	2021
-	40,473	85,490	113,458	8,049	7,149	4,465	-	27,968	2022
-	36,704	91,231	122,198	7,435	6,805	4,863	-	30,967	2023
-	35,727	104,914	133,000	8,361	7,734	4,963	-	28,087	2024
-	5,832	21,315	28,595	2,358	1,810	1,064	-	7,280	2022 Q2
-	11,519	21,219	27,123	1,841	1,810	1,061	-	5,904	Q3
-	12,970	21,858	30,552	1,851	1,810	1,249	-	8,695	Q4
-	9,984	22,775	29,396	1,888	1,731	1,195	-	6,621	2023 Q1
-	3,712	22,874	29,272	1,849	1,691	1,168	-	6,398	Q2
-	9,979	22,584	28,451	1,847	1,691	1,156	-	5,867	Q3
-	13,029	22,998	35,079	1,851	1,691	1,344	-	12,081	Q4
-	9,292	24,097	30,927	2,090	1,933	1,236	-	6,831	2024 Q1
-	3,149	24,324	31,495	2,091	1,933	1,190	-	7,171	Q2
-	9,192	24,269	30,544	2,090	1,933	1,177	-	6,275	Q3
-	14,094	32,224	40,034	2,090	1,933	1,360	-	7,810	Q4
-	8,612	26,002	33,441	2,036	2,028	1,234	-	7,439	2025 Q1
-	3,349	7,153	9,289	610	600	377	-	2,137	2022 Oct.
-	4,029	7,253	9,290	620	600	379	-	2,036	Nov.
-	5,592	7,452	11,973	621	611	493	-	4,521	Dec.
-	3,092	7,575	9,471	656	603	399	-	1,896	2023 Jan.
-	3,154	7,589	9,577	616	564	398	-	1,988	Feb.
-	3,738	7,612	10,348	616	564	398	-	2,736	Mar.
-	3,094	7,696	9,643	617	564	389	-	1,946	Apr.
+	2,077	7,649	9,871	616	564	389	-	2,222	May
-	2,695	7,529	9,758	616	564	389	-	2,230	June
-	3,813	7,546	9,594	616	564	386	-	2,047	July
-	3,257	7,468	9,298	615	564	385	-	1,831	Aug.
-	2,909	7,570	9,559	615	564	385	-	1,990	Sep.
-	4,147	7,569	9,688	613	560	407	-	2,119	Oct.
-	4,099	7,623	9,693	613	560	407	-	2,070	Nov.
-	4,783	7,806	15,698	625	571	530	-	7,892	Dec.
-	2,407	8,021	10,236	697	644	413	-	2,215	2024 Jan.
-	2,695	8,015	10,442	697	644	411	-	2,427	Feb.
-	4,190	8,061	10,249	696	644	412	-	2,189	Mar.
-	1,494	8,202	10,440	697	644	398	-	2,238	Apr.
+	712	8,070	10,292	696	644	397	-	2,222	May
-	2,367	8,052	10,763	698	644	396	-	2,712	June
-	3,587	8,207	10,437	697	644	393	-	2,230	July
-	3,223	8,043	9,973	696	644	392	-	1,929	Aug.
-	2,381	8,019	10,135	697	644	392	-	2,116	Sep.
-	3,621	8,211	10,622	694	641	412	-	2,411	Oct.
-	4,892	8,224	10,610	693	641	411	-	2,386	Nov.
-	5,582	15,789	18,801	703	652	536	-	3,013	Dec.
-	3,380	8,659	10,854	679	676	412	-	2,195	2025 Jan.
-	3,037	8,660	10,864	679	676	412	-	2,204	Feb.
-	2,196	8,683	11,722	678	676	410	-	3,039	Mar.